## STATE OF ALASKA

## DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF INSURANCE

In the Matter of	)	
SEDERA, INC.	) )	OAH Case No. 19-0838-INS Agency No. D19-09

## ORDER WITHDRAWING CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

- A. Sedera, Inc. (Sedera) is a Delaware registered corporation, headquartered in Austin, Texas.
- B. On or about August 15, 2019, the Alaska Division of Insurance (Division) issued a Cease and Desist Order D19-09 against Sedera alleging Sedera to be either an insurer or multiple employer welfare arrangement (MEWA) operating in Alaska without proper authority from the Division.
- C. On August 29, 2019, Sedera requested a hearing pursuant to AS 21.06.180, staying the effect of the Cease and Desist Order. The case was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Christopher Kennedy and set for an initial Case Planning Conference on September 20, 2019.
- D. The parties agreed to several continued status conferences since the initial case planning conference to allow bi-lateral discussions to resolve this matter.
- E. The parties have entered into a Stipulated Agreement resolving the issues raised in the Cease & Desist Order D19-09 and on September 24, 2020 Director Lori Wing-Heier signed the order adopting the Stipulated Agreement between the parties as a final and full resolution of the issues raised in this case.
- F. Pursuant to the terms of the Stipulated Agreement adopted by the Director on September 24, 2020 the Division is required to withdraw Cease and Desist Order D19-09 dated August 15, 2019 within 10 days of the order.

## IT IS ORDERED:

Pursuant to the Stipulated Agreement in this matter adopted by the Director on September 24, 2020 the Cease and Desist Order D19-09 is hereby WITHDRAWN.

Dated this 7th day of October 2020.

Lori Wing-Heier

Director, Division of Insurance